
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

Date: Tuesday, 3 December 2013 
 

Time:  7.00 p.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Room 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, 
Stretford M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 1st October, 2013. 
 

1 - 4 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.  INTRODUCING THE CHILDREN'S TRUST AND CHILDREN'S 
SAFEGUARDING BOARD   
 

a) To receive a presentation from the Chair of the Children’s 
Safeguarding Board and the Corporate Director Children, Families and 
Wellbeing. 
 

b) To receive a Memorandum of Understanding between the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, the Children’s Trust board and the Children’s 
Safeguarding Board. 

 

5 - 64 

5.  INTEGRATION TRANSFORMATION FUND   
 
To consider a report of the Corporate Director Children, Families and 
Wellbeing. 

To Follow 

Public Document Pack



Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday, 3 December 2013 
   

 
 

6.  CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP - GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE   
 
To consider a report of the Partnerships Officer. 
 

To Follow 

7.  WINTERBOURNE VIEW STOCKTAKE ACTION PLAN UPDATE   
 
To consider a report of the Deputy Corporate Director Children, Families and 
Wellbeing, Director of Service Development, Adult and Community Services. 
 

65 - 70 

8.  NATIONAL AUTISM STRATEGY SELF ASSESSMENT EXERCISE   
 
To consider a report of the Deputy Corporate Director Children, Families and 
Wellbeing, Director of Service Development, Adult and Community Services. 
 

71 - 90 

9.  TOBACCO CONTROL   
 
To consider a report of the Director of Public Health. 
 

To Follow 

10.  JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY ACTION PLAN UPDATE   
 
To consider a report of the Deputy Corporate Director Children, Families and 
Wellbeing, Director of Service Development, Adult and Community Services. 
 

To Follow 

11.  CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE   
 
To receive for information a report of the Chief Clinical Officer – Designate, 
NHS Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 

To Follow 

12.  HEALTHWATCH UPDATE   
 
To receive for information a report of the Chair of HealthWatch Trafford. 
 

To Follow 

13.  KEY MESSAGES   
 
To consider the key messages from the meeting. 
 

 

14.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday, 3 December 2013 
   

 
15.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)   

 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of disclosure of 
“exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive category or 
categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as amended by 
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and 
specified on the agenda item or report relating to each such item respectively. 
 
 

 

 
 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
D. Banks, Councillor Dr. K. Barclay (Chairman), Councillor J. Baugh, Councillor  
L.  Blackburn, D. Brownlee, A. Day, B. Humphrey,  Dr. N. Guest (Vice-Chairman),  
G. Lawrence, A. Razzaq, M. Roe, Dr. A. Vegh, C. Yarwood, Councillor M. Young      
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Marina Luongo,  
Tel: 0161 912 4250 
Email: marina.luongo@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on 22.11.13 by the Legal and Democratic Services Section, 
Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH.  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
 1st OCTOBER 2013 
 
 PRESENT:  
 

 Councillor Dr. K. Barclay (Executive Member for Community Health and Wellbeing) (In 
the Chair), 
D. Banks (Director of Strategic Development, Central Manchester Foundation Trust), 
Councillor Mrs. J. Baugh (Shadow Executive Member, Community Health and 
Wellbeing), 
Councillor Miss L. Blackburn (Executive Member for Supporting Children and Families), 
D. Brownlee (Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing), 
A. Day (Chair, Healthwatch Trafford),  
Dr. N. Guest (Chief Clinical Officer – Designate, NHS Trafford CCG), 
G. Lawrence (Chief Operating Officer, NHS Trafford CCG), 
A. Razzaq (Director of Public Health), 
Councillor M. Young (Executive Member, Adult Social Services). 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Lloyd (part), 
W. Heppolette (Director of Operations and Delivery, NHS England) (attending on behalf 
of Claire Yarwood), 
N. Thwaite (Greater Manchester West Mental Health Foundation NHS Trust) (attending 
on behalf of B. Humphrey). 
 

  In attendance:  
L. Harper (Deputy Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing, Director of 
Service Development, Adult and Community Services), 

 S. Woods (CSU Medicines Management), 
I. Khan (Partnerships Officer), 

 M. Luongo (Senior Democratic Services Officer). 
  

APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from B. Humphrey (Chief Executive, Greater 
Manchester West Mental Health Foundation NHS Trust), M. Roe (Acting Chief 
Executive, Pennine Care NHS Trust), Dr. A. Vegh (Chief Executive, University Hospital 
South Manchester NHS Trust), C. Yarwood (Director of Finance, NHS England). 
 

20.      MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 6th 
August 2013 be approved as a correct record. 

 
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
Councillor Llloyd, who was not a member of the Board but was observing at the 
meeting, declared an interest in the item relating to Stroke Care in Trafford due to her 
being employed by the Stroke Association. 

 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

1st October 2013 
 

 

 2

22. THIRD SECTOR REPRESENTATION ON THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

 

The Partnerships Officer provided an update on the appointment process of a 
representative of Trafford’s Third Sector to serve on the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
He indicated that it was anticipated that an appointment would be made before the end 
of November. 
  

RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
   

23. AREA OF FOCUS: STROKE CARE IN TRAFFORD  
 

The Chief Operating Officer, Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group delivered a 
presentation which described the clinical processes, from the acute phase to community 
re-habilitation, for a person who has experienced a stroke.  She also provided 
information on service performance in respect of stroke care and explained why a 
centralised approach where patients were admitted to specialist centres provided the 
best outcomes in terms of recovery.  Board members asked a number of questions in 
respect of support and therapeutic services and preventative care. 
 

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted. 
 

24. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT (PNA) TRAFFORD CONSULTATION 
PLAN - 2013 
 

The Director of Public Health submitted a report concerning the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (PNA), a document which set out details of services that would be 
desirable and necessary in a locality based on the local health needs and population 
demographics. Board members were advised that under the Health and Social Care Act 
2012 responsibility for developing and updating the PNAs had transferred to the Health 
and Wellbeing Boards and there was a legal requirement for the Boards to consult on, 
and then publish, the PNA before 31 March 2015.  In launching this needs analysis 
work the Board acknowledged it as a good example of its role in identifying community 
needs and holding commissioners and providers to account. 

  
RESOLVED:  

 
(1) That the Health and Wellbeing Board note and agree the Local Authority 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) Trafford Consultation Plan which was 
due to be issued for consultation from 3rd October to 6th December 2013. 
 

(2) That the final draft of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) be submitted 
to the Board at its meeting on 6th February 2014. 

 
(3) That Board members be provided with a comprehensive summary of pharmacy 

provision in Trafford. 
 

25. DRAFT JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  - FINAL SIGN-OFF 
 

Members received a report on the draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy which had 
been approved by the Executive at its meeting of 23rd September 2013. Members were 
advised that the Strategy, which would inform the collaborative activities of 

Page 2



 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

1st October 2013 
 

 

 3

commissioners and providers, would be submitted to the Council meeting on 13th 
November 2013 for final approval and it would then be incorporated into the Council’s 
Policy Framework. An updated copy of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action 
Plan, which identified actions to support the Strategy, was circulated at the meeting.  
 
Members were advised that, as part of a Performance Management Framework to 
support the Strategy, a Programme Delivery Group was being established along with a 
Performance Management Sub-Group.  

 
  RESOLVED:  
 

(1) That the draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Action Plan be agreed for 
onward submission to Council. 
 

(2) That the membership of the Programme Delivery Group be sent to Board 
members for information. 
 

26. SOCIAL CARE FUNDING 
 

RESOLVED: That this item be deferred to the next meeting of the Board. 

 

27. HEALTHWATCH UPDATE   
 

The Director of Public Health submitted a report which report set out the recent activity 
of HealthWatch Trafford since the last meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board in 
August 2013. The Chair of HealthWatch advised that an Older People’s Forum and a 
Health and Wellbeing Forum was in the process of being established. 
 

RESOLVED: That the HealthWatch update be noted. 
 

28. CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE   
 

The Board considered a report of the Chief Clinical Officer Designate, NHS Trafford 
Clinical Commissioning Group, which provided an update on the work of the NHS 
Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group and progress on key commissioning activities. 
The report highlighted locality specific issues and links to Greater Manchester and 
national issues where relevant. 
 
An update was also provided regarding the publication of an inaccurate press notice in 
respect of a Care Quality Commission inspection into a GP practice in Trafford.   

  

 RESOLVED:  
 

(1) That the update report be noted. 
 

(2) That a report be submitted to a future meeting, by NHS England, on how the 
Health and Wellbeing Board could receive early warnings in respect of the Care 
Quality Commission inspections process. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 9.04 p.m. 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

Safeguarding the 
Children of Trafford 

 

 

 ANNUAL REPORT 2012/13 

&  

 BUSINESS PLAN 2013/14 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Bridgewater Community Healthcare 

Trust 

CAFCASS 

Central Manchester Foundation Trust 

Children & Young Peoples Services 

Clinical Commissioning Group 

Connexions  

Greater Manchester Fire Service 

Greater Manchester Police 

Greater Manchester West NHS 

Manchester Probation Service 

NHS Trafford 

NSPCC  

Primary Schools Representative 

Secondary Schools Representative 

Trafford Borough Council 

Trafford College 

Trafford Community Leisure Trust 
[...]
en Board 

UHSM    University Hospital South Manchester 

VCAT    Voluntary and Community Action Trafford 

YOS    Youth Offending Service 

 

Page 58



TRAFFORD COUNCIL         4b 

 
Report to:  Health & Well Being Board  
Date:    3rd December 2013 
Report for:   Decision  
Report of:  Corporate Director, Children Families and Wellbeing 
  
Report Title 
 

 
Memorandum of Understanding Between Trafford Children’s Trust Board, 
Trafford Health and Wellbeing Board, and Trafford Local Safeguarding 
Children Board 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
This document sets out the expectations of the relationship and working 
arrangements between Trafford Children’s Trust Board (CT), Trafford Health and 
Wellbeing Board (HWB), and Trafford Local Safeguarding Children Board (TSCB). It 
covers their respective roles and functions, arrangements for challenge, oversight 
and scrutiny, and performance management. 
 
The chair of the CT, the chair of the HWB,  the chair of the TSCB, and the Director 
for Children’s and Family Services have formally agreed to the arrangements set out 
in this document. 

 
The arrangements will be subject to review in 3 years  (from the date of initial 
agreement) unless there is significant change in the central advice about these 
boards or any of the boards feel the arrangements are not working satisfactorily. 
 

 
Recommendations 
 

 
1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board agree the memorandum of 

understanding  
 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name: Imran Khan  
 X1361 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 59



Memorandum of Understanding between Trafford Children’s Trust Board, 
Trafford Health and Wellbeing Board and Trafford Local Safeguarding Board 

 
Introduction 
 
1.1  This document sets out the expectations of the relationship and working 

arrangements between Trafford Children’s Trust Board (CT), Trafford Health 
and Wellbeing Board (HWB), and Trafford Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(TSCB). It covers their respective roles and functions, arrangements for 
challenge, oversight and scrutiny, and performance management. 

 
1.2  The chair of the CT, the chair of the HWB,  the chair of the TSCB, and the 

Director for Children’s and Family Services have formally agreed to the 
arrangements set out in this document. 
 

1.3  The arrangements will be subject to review in 3 years  (from the date of initial 
agreement) unless there is significant change in the central advice about 
these boards or any of the boards feel the arrangements are not working 
satisfactorily. 

 
 
Background  
 
2.1 Section 11 of the Children Act 2004 requires each local authority to make 

arrangements to promote cooperation between the authority and each of the 
authority’s relevant partners with a view to improving the wellbeing of children, 
which includes protection from harm and neglect alongside other outcomes.  

  
2.2 This requirement was further defined by Statutory guidance on inter-agency 

co-operation to improve the wellbeing of children: children’s trusts (2005) and 
Children’s Trusts: statutory guidance to improve the well-being of children, 
young people and their families (2008) 

 
2.3 From October 2010 the Department of Education withdrew the statutory 

guidance Children’s Trusts but the requirement for local authorities and 
partners to have a Children’s Trust Board and the wider duty to co-operate to 
improve children’s wellbeing, as set out in section 10 of the Children Act 2004 
remains. 

 
2.4 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 required all local authorities and 

partners to have a local Health and Wellbeing Board to identify health and 
wellbeing priorities and drive forward and coordinate action to improve the 
health and address health inequalities for adults and children. 

 
2.5 Section 13 of the Children Act 2004 required each local authority to establish 

a Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) for their area and specifies the 
organisations and i
[...]
le 
 

 
Winterbourne View Stocktake Action Plan Update  
 

 

Summary 
 

 
Trafford undertook a self-assessment stocktake exercise in June 2013 for NHS 
England to benchmark our position leading up to the resettlement of individuals 
identified as part of the Winterbourne Review. 
 
The stocktake was designed to enable local areas to assess their progress against 
commitments in the Winterbourne View Concordat, share good practice and identify 
development needs. The report, published jointly by the Local Government 
Association and NHS England, is an analysis that covers all 152 Health and 
Wellbeing Board areas. 
 
Trafford have been identified as an area of best practice in relation to Choice and 
Control by Local Government Association (LGA), NHS England and the Department 
of Health.  A case study from Trafford will feature in the report in relation to how 
Local Authorities have responded to Winterbourne.  
 
In order to keep Trafford’s Health and Wellbeing Board up to date an action plan in 
relation to progress against the Amber areas of the original stocktake self-
assessment has been produced.  
 
In October 2013 the Joint Improvement Programme wrote to Local Authority Chief 
Executives with a summary of local area analysis, this information was made public 
in October 2013.  The summary read well for Trafford Council.   
 
There were 61 areas Local Authorities were asked to RAG for the original stocktake.   
 
In October 2013 Trafford reported 10 areas as Amber.  In December, 9 of these 10 
areas have improved to a green RAG Status, 1 remains as Amber.  
 

 

Recommendations 
 

 
To note the progress in relation to the areas of the Winterbourne Stocktake  

 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
Name:  Jenny Holt – Commissioning and Service Development Manager  

Agenda Item 7

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Trafford’s Health and Wellbeing Board | Winterbourne View Stocktake Update 
[...]
lth & Well Being Board  
Date:    3rd December 2013  
Report for:   Information 
Report of:  Executive Member for Community Health and Wellbeing 
  
Report Title 
 

 
National Autism Strategy Self Assessment Exercise  
 

 
Summary 
 

 
This is the second national self-assessment exercise of the Adult Autism Strategy 
“Fulfilling and Rewarding Lives”. 
 
Local Authorities play a key role in implementing the recommendations of the 
Strategy and the statutory guidance that supports it.  
 
The purpose of the self-assessment is: 

- To assist Local Authorities and their partners to assess progress in 
implementing the 2010 Adult Autism Strategy;  

- To see how much progress has been made since the baseline survey, as at 
February 2012; 

- To provide evidence of examples of good progress made that can be shared 
as well as remaining challenges. 

 
The on-line assessment was completed and returned to Public Health England at 
the end of September 2013  

The Adult Autism Strategy 

The Adult Autism Strategy “Fulfilling and Rewarding Lives” was published in 2010. It 
was an essential step towards realising the Government’s long term vision for 
transforming the lives of and outcomes for adults with autism.  

The Autism Strategy has five areas for action aimed at improving the lives of adults 
with autism: 

• increasing awareness and understanding of autism; 
• developing clear, consistent pathways for diagnosis of autism; 
• improving access for adults with autism to services and support; 
• helping adults with autism into work; and  
• enabling local partners to develop relevant services. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 71



 2

 

The Strategy is not just about putting in place autism services; it’s also about 
enabling equal access to mainstream services, support and opportunities through 
reasonable adjustments and training and awareness raising. 

Commissioners from Trafford Council and Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group 
responded to the Autism Act by establishing 
[...]
er

 

Comment

 

Self-advocate story three

Question number

 

Comment

 

Self-advocate story four

Question number

 

Page 88



www.ihal.org.uk/projects/datacollection/autism 17

Comment

 

Self-advocate story five

Question number

 

Comment

 

This marks the end of principal data collection.

Can you confirm that the two requirements for the process to be complete have been met?

a. Have you inspected the pdf output to ensure that the answers recorded on the system match what you

intended to enter?

Yes

b. Has the response for your Local Authority area been agreed by the Autism Partnership Board or equivalent

group, and the ratings validated by people who have autism, as requested in the ministerial letter of 5th August

2013?

Yes

The data set used for report-writing purposes will be taken from the system on 30th September 2013.

The data fill will remain open after that for two reasons:

1. to allow entry of the dates on which Health and Well Being Boards discuss the submission and

2. to allow modifications arising from this discussion to be made to RAG rated or yes/no questions.

Please note modifications to comment text or additional stories entered after this point will not be used in the final report.

What was the date of the meeting of the Health and Well Being Board that this was discussed?

Please enter in the following format: 01/01/2014 for the 1st January 2014.

Day

3

Month

12

Year

2013

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 INTRODUCING THE CHILDREN'S TRUST AND CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING BOARD
	4b Trafford CTB, HWB, LSCB MoUnderstanding

	7 WINTERBOURNE VIEW STOCKTAKE ACTION PLAN UPDATE
	7b Winterbourne View Stocktake - Action Plan

	8 NATIONAL AUTISM STRATEGY SELF ASSESSMENT EXERCISE
	8b Autism Self Assessment JSCG




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
3 DECEMBER 2013 
 
 
PRESENT:  
 
Councillor Dr. K. Barclay (Executive Member for Community Health and 
Wellbeing) (In the Chair), 
Councillor Mrs. J. Baugh (Shadow Executive Member, Community Health and 
Wellbeing), 
Councillor Miss L. Blackburn (Executive Member for Supporting Children and 
Families), 
A. Day (Chair, Healthwatch Trafford),  
Dr. N. Guest (Chief Clinical Officer – Designate, NHS Trafford CCG), 
G. Lawrence (Chief Operating Officer, NHS Trafford CCG), 
M. Roe (Acting Chief Executive, Pennine Care NHS Trust), 
A. Razzaq (Director of Public Health), 
S. Webster (Bluesci), 
Councillor M. Young (Executive Member, Adult Social Services). 

 

Also present: 
W. Heppolette (Director of Operations and Delivery, NHS England) (attending on 
behalf of Claire Yarwood), 
A. Latham (Chief Officer, HealthWatch Trafford), 
J. Pearce (Director Service Development - Children, Family & Education) (on 
behalf of D. Brownlee) 
B. Postlethwaite (Chair of Children’s Safeguarding Board) 

 

In attendance: 

I. Khan (Partnerships Officer), 
R. Worsley (Democratic Services Officer). 
  

APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies for absence were received from D. Brownlee (Corporate Director, 
Children, Families and Wellbeing), B. Humphrey (Chief Executive, Greater 
Manchester West Mental Health Foundation NHS Trust), Dr. A. Vegh (Chief 
Executive, University Hospital South Manchester NHS Trust), C. Yarwood 
(Director of Finance, NHS England). 
 
 

30. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 
1st October 2013 be approved as a correct record. 

 
31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests declared. 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board  
3 December 2013 

 

 

 

2 

32. INTRODUCING THE CHILDREN'S TRUST AND CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING 
BOARD  
 
a) Presentation from the Chair of the Children’s Safeguarding Board 

 

The Chair of Children’s Safeguarding Board provided a presentation on the 
Children’s Safeguarding Board (CSB) and introduced the Annual Report for 
2012/13 and the Business Plan for 2013/14. He outlined the roles and 
responsibilities of the Children’s Safeguarding Board in protecting children 
and young people and highlighted the linkages between the CSB and the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 

RESOLVED: That the presentation and report be noted. 

 

b) Memorandum of Understanding between the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
the Children’s Trust Board and the Children’s Safeguarding Board 

 

Members also received a report of the Corporate Director, Children 
Families and Wellbeing which set out the expectations of the relationship 
and working arrangements between Trafford Children’s Trust Board (CTB), 
Trafford Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB), and Trafford Local 
Safeguarding Children Board (TSCB), covering their respective roles and 
functions, arrangements for challenge, overview and scrutiny, and 
performance management. The report indicated that the Chair of the CTB, 
the Chairman of the HWB, the Chair of the TSCB and Corporate Director, 
Children Families and Wellbeing had formally agreed to the arrangements 
set out in the document. 

 
Board Members were advised that the arrangements would be subject to 
review in three years (from the date of initial agreement) unless there was 
significant change in the central government advice about the Boards or 
any of the Boards felt the arrangements were not working satisfactorily. 

 

RESOLVED: That the Memorandum of Understanding between the 
Health and Wellbeing Board, the Children’s Trust Board and the 
Children’s Safeguarding Board be agreed. 

 
33. INTEGRATION TRANSFORMATION FUND  

 
The Deputy Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing submitted a report which 
provided details of the health and social care Integration Transformation Fund 
(ITF). The report explained that the June 2013 Spending Round had announced a 
fund of £3.8 billion nationally to ensure closer integration of health and social care 
services from 2015/16. The Local Government Association and NHS England then 
published a joint statement in August 2013 about this funding, known as the health 
and social care Integration Transformation Fund (ITF), outlining how the fund 
could work and the next steps to be taken. 

 



Health and Wellbeing Board  
3 December 2013 

 

 

 

3 

RESOLVED: That the Health and Wellbeing Board approve the 
report. 

 
34. CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP - GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE  

 
The Board received an update from the Partnership Officer regarding extending 
membership of the Board to Greater Manchester Police and it was anticipated that 
a Police representative would join the Board in February 2014. 

 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 

 
35. WINTERBOURNE VIEW STOCKTAKE ACTION PLAN UPDATE  

 
Further to previous updates, the Board received a report of the Executive Member 
for Community Health and Wellbeing outlining the latest position concerning the 
Winterbourne View Stocktake Action Plan. 
 
Members were reminded that Trafford had undertaken a self-assessment 
stocktake exercise in June 2013 for NHS England to benchmark its position 
leading up to the resettlement of individuals identified as part of the Winterbourne 
Review. The stocktake was designed to enable local areas to assess their 
progress against commitments in the Winterbourne View Concordat, share good 
practice and identify development needs. The Review report, published jointly by 
the Local Government Association and NHS England, was an analysis that 
covered all 152 Health and Wellbeing Board areas.  Trafford has since been 
identified as an area of best practice in relation to Choice and Control by the Local 
Government Association (LGA), NHS England and the Department of Health and 
a case study from Trafford will feature in the report in relation to how local 
authorities have responded to Winterbourne.  
 
Attached to the report was an action plan update showing progress against the 
‘Amber’ areas for action (as part of a Red, Amber, Green rating system on 
progress) which had improved from 10 Amber areas in October 2013 to 1 Amber 
area in December 2013.  

 
RESOLVED: That the good progress in relation to the areas of the 
Winterbourne View Stocktake be noted and the efforts of individuals 
involved be acknowledged. 

 
36. NATIONAL AUTISM STRATEGY SELF ASSESSMENT EXERCISE  

 
Members considered a report concerning a self-assessment exercise in respect of 
the National Autism Strategy; a strategy aimed at improving the lives of adults with 
Autism. The report explained that this would be the second national self-
assessment exercise of the Adult Autism Strategy entitled “Fulfilling and 
Rewarding Lives” and that local authorities would be playing a key role in 
implementing the recommendations of the Strategy and the statutory guidance 
that supported it. 

 
Members were advised that the purpose of the self-assessment was:  



Health and Wellbeing Board  
3 December 2013 

 

 

 

4 

 
§ To assist Local Authorities and their partners to assess progress in 

implementing the 2010 Adult Autism Strategy; 
§ To see how much progress had been made since the baseline 

survey, as at February 2012; 
§ To provide evidence of examples of good progress made as well as 

acknowledging remaining challenges.  
 
It was noted that the on-line assessment had been completed in September 2013 
and that the national strategy was being reviewed and it was anticipated that the 
revised version would be published in March 2014.  
 

RESOLVED:  

 

(1) That the National Autism Strategy Self-Assessment Exercise and the 
contents of the report be noted. 

 

(2) That an electronic link to the document be made available to Members via 

email. 

 
37. TOBACCO CONTROL  

 
The Director of Public Health presented a report which sought endorsement of the 
Local Government Declaration on Tobacco Control. The report highlighted the 
facts that smoking was the single greatest cause of premature death and disease 
in Trafford, the single largest factor in health inequalities and a major driver of 
poverty. It stated that the move of public health to local government presented an 
opportunity for local authorities to lead local action to tackle smoking and to 
ensure that the tobacco industry was not able to influence local tobacco control 
policy. Members had a long debate regarding smoking and the degrees of 
success in relation to cessation campaigns and work being undertaken with 
children and young people, and there was a general consensus that there needed 
to be more innovative ways to deter people from  smoking. 

 
  RESOLVED:  

 

(1) That the Health and Wellbeing Board approve the report.  

 

(2) The Health and Wellbeing Board endorse the Local Government 
Declaration on Tobacco Control as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report. 

 

(3) That the Director of Public Health be requested to co-ordinate all 
information and interventions regarding cessation campaigns, 
including work with schools, and report back to a future meeting of 
the Board. 

 

 



Health and Wellbeing Board  
3 December 2013 

 

 

 

5 

 

(4) Noted that the Director of Public Health would be attending an event 
in London to mark the Council becoming a signatory to the Local 
Government Declaration on Tobacco Control.  

 
38. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY ACTION PLAN UPDATE  

 
The Deputy Corporate Director of Children, Families and Wellbeing provided an 
update on the development of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Action Plan 
Framework and presented a final version for sign-off. The report also gave details 
of progress on the Health and Wellbeing Communications and Engagement Plan, 
including the current position and recommendations. It was noted that there would 
be a workshop in January 2014 to facilitate organisations represented on the 
Health and Wellbeing Board to work together to drive through the objectives in the 
action plan. 
 

  RESOLVED:  
 

(1) That the Health and Wellbeing Board approve the progress of the Action 
Plan Framework and provide reassurance that key priorities reflected in the 
action plan are being progressed via the new Health and Wellbeing 
Programme Delivery Board.  
 

(2) That officers ensure that key priorities reflected in the action plan framework 
are developed in a timely manner.  
 

(3) That the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the updated Joint 
Communications and Engagement Plan Summary document. 

 
(4) That the Deputy Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing, 

Linda Harper, be requested to provide an update at each meeting of the 
Board and that the Board be given access to the live document. 

 
39. CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE  

 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Clinical Officer Designate, NHS 
Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group, which provided an update on the work of 
the NHS Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group and progress on key 
commissioning activities. The report highlighted locality specific issues and links to 
Greater Manchester and national issues where relevant. Board Members raised a 
number of questions in respect of items in the report which were responded to by 
officers. A particular issue was raised regarding childhood asthma and some 
potential causal factors such as schools near busy roads. 
 
 RESOLVED:  
 
(1) That the update report be noted. 

 
 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board  
3 December 2013 

 

 

 

6 

(2) That the Director of Public Health and the Director Service 
Development - Children, Family & Education liaise to analyse 
existing data, if possible, to see if there are any possible linkages 
between the prevalence of asthma in children and the proximity of 
schools to areas of poor air quality, and report back to a future 
meeting.  

 
40. HEALTHWATCH UPDATE  

 
The Chair of HealthWatch Trafford submitted a report which set out the recent 
activity of HealthWatch Trafford since the last meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board in October 2013. Board Members were advised that Chief Officer, Andrew 
Latham, had now been appointed and, that as part of the business plan, there 
would be increased promotional work to raise public awareness of HealthWatch 
Trafford. 

 
RESOLVED:  

 
(1) That the HealthWatch update be noted. 

 
(2) That all councillors receive an electronic copy of the HealthWatch 

newsletter which is currently being distributed to libraries, GP 
practices and Trafford hospitals. 

 
41. KEY MESSAGES  

 
The Board summarised the key messages from the meeting which it wanted to 
convey to the general public.  

 
RESOLVED: That the following key messages be agreed:  

 
§ The Board welcomed the report on the Children’s Trust and the 

Children’s Safeguarding Board. 
§ The Board endorsed the Local Government Declaration on 

Tobacco Control. 
 

42. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  
 
(Note: The Chairman allowed consideration of the following item as urgent 
business as it had not been possible to include the item on the agenda and the 
matter required a decision prior to the next meeting of the Board in February 
2014.) 
 
Social Funding 
 
Board Members were advised that information regarding a report on Social 
Funding would be circulated to them for information, and agreement was sought 
from the Board to delegate approval of this item to the Corporate Director of 
Children, Families and Wellbeing, in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of the Board. 



Health and Wellbeing Board  
3 December 2013 

 

 

 

7 

 
RESOLVED: That approval of the report on Social Funding be 
delegated to Corporate Director of Children, Families and Wellbeing, 
in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Board. 

 
The meeting commenced at 7.05 pm and finished at 9.00 pm 


